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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Sonya Gillissen <sgillissen90@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 06 March 2023 09:12
To: advpooe@gmail.com; info@gaa.org.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; 

jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; 
reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; 
tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za; 
manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1
@law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; northgautengadv@gmail.com; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne 
Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; lee-
handra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za; ismalberger@gminc.co.za; 
tshego@mbmlaw.co.za; simone@dmrlaw.co.za; mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za; mari@dmrlaw.co.za; 
mtetons@gmail.com; tessa@renqe.co.za; law@renqe.co.za; cobus@cbekker.co.za; niel@weavind.co.za; 
thato@yeattorneys.co.za; buks@croucampattorneys.co.za; caselines@jjrinc.co.za; 
bernette@clubadvocates.co.za; david@bothapartners.co.za; nolwazi@jjrinc.co.za; adri@jjrinc.co.za; Adv 
Adrianus Coertze; berny@chrisjaneke.co.za; nortjehj@netactive.co.za; biancadavies97@gmail.com; 
Chowe Isaac; yolandi@lawsb.co.za; admin@schabortpotgieter.co.za; gamede.bongani@yahoo.com; 
nomvulameyiwa1@gmail.com; kobus@processdesign.co.za; tammy@shinc.co.za; 
brookstevens@gmail.com; sibongilechili83@gmail.com; info@fnb.co.za; geach@geach.co.za; 
heidi@grieselb.co.za; hjacobs@werksmans.com; ferdinandhh@gmail.com; kmalaoinc@gmail.com; 
advchristianmosala@rsabar.com; legal29@spruyt.co.za; terblnche@prok.co.za; elmariebanez@live.com; 
lufuno@tshikosiattorneys.co.za; wikus@ianlevitt.co.za; ghay@macrobert.co.za; 
info@tebogoramaokainc.co.za; advocate.zolakhumalo@gmail.com; monyanekagisho@yahoo.com; 
solly@mosomaneinc.co.za; vcellclinxixfranchise@gmail.com; charldvllrs@yahoo.com; 
marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; krishnee@delberg.co.za; m.pienaar@delberg.co.za; 
Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele; Rector Kganedi; motions pretoria; JSekele@justice.gov.za; 
reinetta@clubadvocates.co.za; rolls@jaa.co.za

Subject: Urgent Court - Court 6A
Attachments: URGENT COURT ROLL - Swanepoel J - 7 -10 March 2023.docx; Allocations Urgent Court 7 - 10 March 

2023.docx; 7 - 10 MARCH 2023 - URGENT COURT ROLL.docx

Please disregard my previous email.   
 
Judge Swanepoel is conducting the urgent roll in COURT 6A, and NOT MS Teams. 
 
See amended roll attached. 
 
Regards 
Sonya Gillissen 
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                       Private Bag X67, Pretoria, 0001 

           Tel No: (012) 315 7429  

Fax No: (012) 326 1995 

 

URGENT COURT ROLL 7 – 10 MARCH 2023  

BEFORE JUDGE SWANEPOEL  & JUDGE MOTEPE 

SECRETARY: SONYA GILLISSEN (Swanepoel J) 

             Email:  sgillissen90@gmail.com (for correspondence) 

              sgillissen@judiciary.org.za (for case line invites only) 

  Contact numb:  079 400 1963 

SECRETARY: LEONORA McKENZIE (Motepe J) 

                                   Email:  LMckenzie@judiciary.org.za 

             Contact Numb:  082 327 2322 

Urgent Court Numb: 068 104 7107 

 

                                     PARTIES CASE 
NUMBERS: 

ALLOCATED 
TO JUDGE: 

1. (EX-PARTE) TIAAN POTGIETER  
 
 
 

 
B305/2023 

 
Swanepoel J

2. THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL 
PLUS VS LETHABO MONGEZI MABENA PLUS ONE 
 
 

 
B306/2023 

 
Swanepoel J

3. FORD MENLYN (PTY) LTD T/A BB MENIYN FORD 
VS TYRONE VENTER PLUS ONE\ 
 
 

 
010458/23 

 
Swanepoel J

4. RABIE VIRGIL HUMPHREY PLUS ONE VS THE 
PUBLIC PROTECTOR ADV B MKHWEBANE PLUS 
ONE 

 
56029/2018 

 
Motepe AJ 
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5. DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE VS NATIONAL ENERGY 
REGULATOR OF SOUTH AFRICA PLUIS 
NINETHEENTH OTHERS 
 
REMOVED 
 

 
003615/23 

 

6. MAMOLEFI JEMINAH MHELE VS MOLAUDI 
KENNETH MHELE PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
B473/2023 

 
Motepe AJ 

7. ISITHOMBE TOMBSTONES (PTY) LTD VS 
TOMBSTONE GLASS PLUS FIVE OTHERS 
 
REMOVED 
 

017365/23  

8. SULTAN HUSSEN AWEL VS CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE STANDING COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEE 
AFFAIES PLES TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
017410/23 

 
Motepe AJ 

9. SOUTH AFRICAN FOOTBAL ASSOCIATION 
TEMBISA t/a TEMBISA UNUTED FOOTBALL 
ASSOCIATION VS BONGANI SHILENGE PLUS 
EIGHT OTHERS 
 
 

 
017878/23 

 
Swanepoel J

10. MAFU TEBOHO GRAIG VS MINISTER OF 
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS ONE 
 
Matter not on Caselines 
 

 
B485/2023 
 
 
08/03/2023 

 

11. PLAATJIE MAHLOGOGOANE PLUS ONE VS 
WILLOW ACRES ESTATE HOME OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION NPC 
 

 

 
019004/23 

 
Swanepoel J

 
12. 

GERARDINE JONESA PLUS ONE VS MINISTER OF 
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

 
55922/2018 

 
Motepe AJ 

13. WESGROW POTATOES (PTY) LTD VS MINISTER 
OF AGRICULTURE LAND REFORM AND RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 
 

 
019082/23 

 
Swanepoel J
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14. 

 
 
 
FERDINAND HARTZENBERG PLUS TWO OTHERS 
VS ANTOINETTE JANSE VAN RENSBURG PLUS 
NINE OTHERS 
 
REMOVED. 
 
 

 
 
 
018639/23 

15. ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS THE LEGAL PRACTICE 
COUNCIL PLUS TWENTY TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
58145/2020 

 
Swanepoel J

16. KATE MOGAU CHILOANE VS GODFREY 
CHILOANE 
 
 
 

 
B854/2023 

 
Motepe AJ 

17. BOIKANYO MMANTSHADI JULIA VS GUNGQWA 
LUKHANYISI LUYOLO PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 

 
019905/23 

 
Motepe AJ 
 
 

18. MLELELE PHINEAS MAPOTE VS THE MINISTER 
OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 
REMOVED 
 
 

019928/23 
019404/23 
 
 
06/03/2023 

 

19. ZIPHO JULLIUS GUMBI VS MUSHAVHI 
MPHAPHUTI TRADING AND PROJECTS (PTY) LTD 
PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

 
020022/23 

 
Motepe AJ 

20. NATHI INVESTMENT (PTY) LTD VS 
RAMAKANYANE HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO 
OTHERS 
 
No Documents on Caselines 
 
 

 
020131/23 

 
Swanepoel J

21. SUSANNA MARGARETHA JANSEN VAN 
RENSBURG PLUS ONE VS THE CITY OF 
TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY 
 
 
 

 
020208/23 

 
Motepe AJ 

22. SEMAKALENG DAPHNEY MANAMELA VS THE 
NATIONAL COMMISSIONER SOUTH AFRICAN 
POLICE SERVICE PLUS THREE OTHERS 
 
 

 
020531/23 

 
Swanepoel J
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23. CHURCHILL HOUSE (PTY)LTD PLUS THREE 

OTHERS VS CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN 
MUNICIPALITY 
 
 
 

 
32188/2021 

 
Motepe AJ 

24. NONHLANHLA PRETTY MAJOZI VS LUFUNO 
MAGATSHAVHA 
 
 
 
 

 
020785/23 

 
Swanepoel J

25. MOHLALOGA MUNYABA RUBBEN VS THE 
MINISTER OF POLICE PLUS FIVE OTHERS 
 
Matter Not on Caselines 
 
 
 

 
020829/23 

 

26. EAZI GAME (PTY) LTD VS JC’S MEAT TRADERS 
(PTY) LTD  
 
 
 

 
42818/2021 

 
Motepe AJ 

27. ILSE BERTHA FURSTENBURG VS ARTHUR DAVID 
KELBRICK PLUS ONE 
 
 

 
015928/23 

 
Swanepoel J

28. VOLTEX (PTY) LTD VS THE MINISTER FOR THE 
TIME BEING OF THE ANDRE DE LEEUW FAMILIE 
TRUST PLUS SEVEN OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
B918/2023 

 
Motepe AJ 

29. HEINRICH EBERHARD WILHELM SCHOLZ VS 
GREENLIGHT INVESTMENT 
 
 
 

 
B924/2023 
 
 
06/03/2023 

 
Motepe AJ 

30. VALERIO LALLINI VS MONICA ANNETE VALENTE 
PLUS ONE 
 
 

 
B39322/22 

 
Swanepoel J

31. VINCERE DISTRIBUTION (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE VS 
VERSATILE COMMODITY TRADERS (PTY) LTD 
PLUS THREE OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
B932/2023 

 
Motepe AJ 

32. MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN LIFE LIMITED t/a 
MOMENTUM VS NKHANGWELENI MARVELOUS 
SELUKA PLUS ONE 
 

 
B935/2023 

 
Swanepoel J
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Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 07th March 2023 

  

 

                      

 

             

URGENT COURT ROLL 7 – 10 MARCH 2023 

BEFORE  SWANEPOEL  J AND MOTEPE AJ 

         

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria 
First Floor, Room 1.37 

Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street 
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700 

 
 
NUMBERS  
 
 

                                     
 
                                       PARTIES 

 
CASE 
NUMBERS 

1. (EX-PARTE) TIAAN POTGIETER  
 
 
 

B305/2023 

2. THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL PLUS VS 
LETHABO MONGEZI MABENA PLUS ONE 
 
 

B306/2023 

3. FORD MENLYN (PTY) LTD T/A BB MENIYN FORD VS 
TYRONE VENTER PLUS ONE\ 
 
 

2023-010458 

4. RABIE VIRGIL HUMPHREY PLUS ONE VS THE PUBLIC 
PROTECTOR ADV B MKHWEBANE PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

56029/2018 

5. DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE VS NATIONAL ENERGY 
REGULATOR OF SOUTH AFRICA PLUIS NINETHEENTH 
OTHERS 
 
REMOVED 
 

2023-003615 

6. MAMOLEFI JEMINAH MHELE VS MOLAUDI KENNETH 
MHELE PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

B473/2023 

7. ISITHOMBE TOMBSTONES (PTY) LTD VS TOMBSTONE 
GLASS PLUS FIVE OTHERS 
 
 
 

2023-017365 
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8. SULTAN HUSSEN AWEL VS CHAIRPERSON OF THE 
STANDING COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEE AFFAIES PLES 
TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

2023-017410 

9. SOUTH AFRICAN FOOTBAL ASSOCIATION TEMBISA t/a 
TEMBISA UNUTED FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION VS BONGANI 
SHILENGE PLUS EIGHT OTHERS 
 
 

2023-017878 

10. MAFU TEBOHO GRAIG VS MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL 
SERVICES PLUS ONE 
 
Matter not on Caselines 
 

B485/2023 
 
 
08/03/2023 

11. PLAATJIE MAHLOGOGOANE PLUS ONE VS WILLOW ACRES 
ESTATE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION NPC 
 
 
 

2023-019004 

12. GERARDINE JONESA PLUS ONE VS MINISTER OF HOME 
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

55922/2018 

13. WESGROW POTATOES (PTY) LTD VS MINISTER OF 
AGRICULTURE LAND REFORM AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 
 

2023-019082 

14. FERDINAND HARTZENBERG PLUS TWO OTHERS VS 
ANTOINETTE JANSE VAN RENSBURG PLUS NINE OTHERS 
 
 
 

2023-018639 

15. ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS THE LEGAL PRACTICE 
COUNCIL PLUS TWENTY TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

58145/2020 

16. KATE MOGAU CHILOANE VS GODFREY CHILOANE B854/2023 

17. BOIKANYO MMANTSHADI JULIA VS GUNGQWA 
LUKHANYISI LUYOLO PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 

2023-019905 

18. MLELELE PHINEAS MAPOTE VS THE MINISTER OF 
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 
REMOVED 
 
 

2023-019928 
2023-019404 
 
 
06/03/2023 
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19. ZIPHO JULLIUS GUMBI VS MUSHAVHI MPHAPHUTI 
TRADING AND PROJECTS (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

2023-020022 

20. NATHI INVESTMENT (PTY) LTD VS RAMAKANYANE 
HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS 
No Documents on Caselines 
 
 

2023-020131 

21. SUSANNA MARGARETHA JANSEN VAN RENSBURG PLUS 
ONE VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN 
MUNICIPALITY 
 
 
 

2023-020208 

22. SEMAKALENG DAPHNEY MANAMELA VS THE NATIONAL 
COMMISSIONER SOUTH AFRICAN POLICE SERVICE PLUS 
THREE OTHERS 
 
 
 

2023-020531 

23. CHURCHILL HOUSE (PTY)LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS VS 
CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY 
 
 
 

32188/2021 

24. NONHLANHLA PRETTY MAJOZI VS LUFUNO 
MAGATSHAVHA 
 
 
 

2023-020785 

25. MOHLALOGA MUNYABA RUBBEN VS THE MINISTER OF 
POLICE PLUS FIVE OTHERS 
Matter Not on Caselines 
 
 
 

2023-020829 

26. EAZI GAME (PTY) LTD VS JC’S MEAT TRADERS (PTY) LTD  
 
 
 

42818/2021 

27. ILSE BERTHA FURSTENBURG VS ARTHUR DAVID 
KELBRICK PLUS ONE 

2023-015928 

28. VOLTEX (PTY) LTD VS THE MINISTER FOR THE TIME 
BEING OF THE ANDRE DE LEEUW FAMILIE TRUST PLUS 
SEVEN OTHERS 
 
 

B918/2023 
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29. HEINRICH EBERHARD WILHELM SCHOLZ VS GREENLIGHT 
INVESTMENT 
 
 
 

B924/2023 
 
 
06/03/2023 

30. VALERIO LALLINI VS MONICA ANNETE VALENTE PLUS ONE B39322/2022 

31. VINCERE DISTRIBUTION (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE VS 
VERSATILE COMMODITY TRADERS (PTY) LTD PLUS 
THREE OTHERS 
 
 
 

B932/2023 

32. MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN LIFE LIMITED t/a MOMENTUM 
VS NKHANGWELENI MARVELOUS SELUKA PLUS ONE 
 
 
 
 

B935/2023 



1 
 

7 March 2023 
 

 

                                                                    

Private Bag X67, Pretoria, 0001 

Tel No: (012) 315 7429 

Fax No: (012) 326 1995 

 

 

URGENT ROLL 7 – 10 MARCH 2023 
Before the Honourable Judge SWANEPOEL   

 
1.  Proceedings will be conducted on in Open Court.   
2.  Please note that all correspondence should be emailed to 

sgillissen90@gmail.com and only sgillissen@judiciary.org.za  should be 
used for caseline invites; 

 

 
 

                                    PARTIES CASE 
NUMBER 

PARTIES TO 
BE HEARD IN 
OPEN COURT 
6A: 
 

1. (EX-PARTE) TIAAN POTGIETER  
 
 
 

 
B305/2023 

 
Tuesday  
7 March 2023 
at 10h00. 
 

2. THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE 
COUNCIL PLUS VS LETHABO MONGEZI MABENA 
PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

 
B306/2023 

 
Tuesday  
7 March 2023 
at 10h00. 
 

3. FORD MENLYN (PTY) LTD T/A BB MENIYN FORD 
VS TYRONE VENTER PLUS ONE\ 
 
 
 

 
010458/23 

 
Tuesday  
7 March 2023 
at 10h00. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



2 
 

7 March 2023 
 

 
5. 

 
DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE VS NATIONAL ENERGY 
REGULATOR OF SOUTH AFRICA PLUIS 
NINETHEENTH OTHERS 
 
REMOVED 
 
 
 

 
003615/23 

7. ISITHOMBE TOMBSTONES (PTY) LTD VS 
TOMBSTONE GLASS PLUS FIVE OTHERS 
 
REMOVED 
 

017365/23  

9. SOUTH AFRICAN FOOTBAL ASSOCIATION 
TEMBISA t/a TEMBISA UNUTED FOOTBALL 
ASSOCIATION VS BONGANI SHILENGE PLUS 
EIGHT OTHERS 
 
 

 
017878/23 

 
Tuesday 
7 March 2023 
at 11h30. 

10. MAFU TEBOHO GRAIG VS MINISTER OF 
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS ONE 
 
Matter not on Caselines 
 

 
B485/2023 
 
 
08/03/2023 

 

11. PLAATJIE MAHLOGOGOANE PLUS ONE VS 
WILLOW ACRES ESTATE HOME OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION NPC 
 
 

 
019004/23 

 
Tuesday 
7 March 2023 
at 10h00, 

13. WESGROW POTATOES (PTY) LTD VS MINISTER 
OF AGRICULTURE LAND REFORM AND RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT PLUS TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
019082/23 

 
Tuesday 
7 March 2023 
at 14h00. 

 
14. 

 
FERDINAND HARTZENBERG PLUS TWO OTHERS 
VS ANTOINETTE JANSE VAN RENSBURG PLUS 
NINE OTHERS 
 
REMOVED. 
 
 

 
018639/23 

 

15. ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS THE LEGAL 
PRACTICE COUNCIL PLUS TWENTY TWO 
OTHERS 
 
 
 

 
58145/2020 

 
Thursday  
9 March 2023 
at 10h00. 

18. MLELELE PHINEAS MAPOTE VS THE MINISTER 
OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 
REMOVED 

019928/23 
019404/23 
 
 

 
 



3 
 

7 March 2023 
 

 
 

06/03/2023 

 
20. 

 
NATHI INVESTMENT (PTY) LTD VS 
RAMAKANYANE HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD PLUS 
TWO OTHERS 
 
 
 
 

 
020131/23 

 
Wednesday 
8 March 2023 
at 10h00. 

22. SEMAKALENG DAPHNEY MANAMELA VS THE 
NATIONAL COMMISSIONER SOUTH AFRICAN 
POLICE SERVICE PLUS THREE OTHERS 
 
 
 
 

 
020531/23 

 
Tuesday 
7 March 2023 
at 10h00. 

24. NONHLANHLA PRETTY MAJOZI VS LUFUNO 
MAGATSHAVHA 
 
 

 
020785/23 

 
Tuesday 
7 March 2023 
at 10h00. 

25. MOHLALOGA MUNYABA RUBBEN VS THE 
MINISTER OF POLICE PLUS FIVE OTHERS 
 
Matter Not on Caselines 
 
 
 

 
020829/23 

 

27. ILSE BERTHA FURSTENBURG VS ARTHUR 
DAVID KELBRICK PLUS ONE 
 
 
 
 

 
015928/23 

 
Wednesday 
8 March 2023 
at 10h00. 

30. VALERIO LALLINI VS MONICA ANNETE VALENTE 
PLUS ONE 
 
 
 
 

 
B39322/22 

 
Tuesday 
7 March 2023 
at 10h00. 

32. MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN LIFE LIMITED t/a 
MOMENTUM VS NKHANGWELENI MARVELOUS 
SELUKA PLUS ONE 
 
 
 

 
B935/2023 

 
Wednesday 
8 March 2023  
At 10h00 
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